in the month to the first working day in each month, the same day as the Government Pension.

3. During the period January to August, 2023, approximately fifty-nine (59) compliance campaigns 
were conducted throughout the country. Of the 59 campaigns, the Scheme was able to engage 
approximately nine hundred and fifty-seven (957) National Insurance Contributors. This includes 
467 employers and 490 self-employed persons.

4. During the month of November 2023, a team led by the General Manager conducted a three-day 
outreach in New York, United States of America. This outreach was part of the Government’s 
efforts to resolve pending cases with the Scheme and to allow for those persons overseas to have 
their matters resolved.

REGISTRATION AND COMPLIANCE

REGISTRATION OF NEW EMPLOYERS 
2023

Seven hundred and sixty-eight (768) employers registered with the Scheme during 2023. Of this amount, 
seven hundred and fifty-four (754) or approximately 98.18% were small-scale employers, that is, each 
employed no more than 10 persons. Additionally, fourteen (14) or approximately 1.82% employed 
between 11 and 50 persons.

Table A in the Annex shows the distribution of new employers by Industry and Size. Figure I overleaf 
gives a graphical illustration of the Industrial Distribution.

Seven hundred and forty-four (744) employers registered with the Scheme during 2022. The total for 
2023 therefore represents an increase of approximately 3.22%.

The total number of Employers registered with the Scheme as at 2023.12.31 was 33,937. The number of 
active employers was approximately 7,407.

[...]

The average monthly benefit amount awarded for the 15 cases paid under the Caricom Social Security 
Agreement was approximately $27,279 per month.

During 2022, a total of 31 cases were paid under the Caricom Social Security Agreement. The 2023 total 
of 15 therefore represents a decrease of approximately 52%.

OLD AGE GRANT

One Thousand, Two Hundred and Ninety-One (1,291) Old Age Grants were paid during 2023. The 
recipients were 790 males and 501 females.

The average amount paid to the males was $93,115 and to the females $128,103. The overall average
amount paid was $106,692.

Table 6 shows the number of Old Age lump-sum payments by Sex of Recipients and Average Amount

[...]

this total 18 or approximately 86% we for females and 4 or approximately 14% were for males.

The total reimbursed was $11,773,096, of which $1,755,598. was paid to males and $10,017,498. was 
paid to females. The average amount paid was $537,141.

EXTENDED MEDICAL CARE

Eleven thousand, seven hundred and seventy-six (11,776) claims were reimbursed for Medical Expenses 
under the Extended Medical Care Programme. The claims were made by or on behalf of Old Age and 
Invalidity Pensioners.

A total of 5,184 or approximately 44.02% of the claims were made in respect of Orthopedic Care, 948 or

[...]

The table above exhibits a fluctuating trend for the number of cases paid, while the average duration 
remained relatively stable.

Table Q in the Annex shows the number of Maternity Allowances by the Amount Paid and Benefit Days.

MATERNITY GRANT

Two thousand, three hundred and eighty-seven (2,387) claims for Maternity Grant were processed during 
2023. Of this amount, 2,002 or approximately 83.9% were paid and 385 or 16.1% were disallowed.

Of the 385 claims that were disallowed, 375 were from employed persons and 10 from individuals who 
were self-employed.

[...]

The table above shows an overall fluctuating trend in the number of spells paid, while the average duration shows 
a decreasing trend during the period 2020 to 2023. The percentage arising from the Sugar Sector showed an upward 
trend during the period 2019 to 2021 with a slight decrease in 2022 and a further reduction in 2023.

INJURY BENEFIT MEDICAL CARE

Two hundred and sixty-seven (267) claims for Injury Benefit Medical Care were paid during 2023. The 
recipients were 207 or approximately 77.5% males and 60 or approximately 22.5% females.

The distribution by Sector shows that 35 or approximately 13.1% of the claims were from workers in the